Certain comparatives have been re-grouped and re-stated where necessary for classification and comparative purposes and as a

result of the transition to FRS102.

39	 Transition to FRS102 and Charities SORP (FRS 102)

This is the first year that the Group has presented its results under FRS 102 and Charities SORP (FRS102). The last financial

statements under Irish GAAP and Charities SORP (2008) were for the year ended 31 December 2014. The date of transition to FRS

102 was 1 January 2014. Set out below are the effect of the changes in accounting policies which reconcile results for the financial

year ended 31 December 2014 and funds as at 1 January 2014 and 31 December 2014 between Irish GAAP as previously reported

and FRS 102 and Charities SORP (FRS102).

Reconciliation of funds
1 Jan 2014

€’000
31 Dec 2014

€’000

Total Funds (as previously stated) 120,614 114,554

Revaluation of property at 1 January 2014 (65,233) (65,233)

Depreciation on revaluation (restated)  2,612  5,335

Total funds (restated) at 1 January 2014  57,993  54,656

Financial year ended 31 December 2014

Reconciliation of net incoming /(outgoing) resources

As previously
stated
€’000

Effect of
transition

€’000

Under FRS
102

€’000

Income and endowments 159,180 - 159,180

Expenditure (163,102) 2,723 (160,379)

Net (outgoing) /incoming resources before exceptional items (3,922) 2,723 (1,199)

Associates and JV’s 1,803 - 1,803

Exceptional items (4,249) - (4,249)

Exchange movements 308 - 308

Net (outgoing) /incoming resources before transfers (6,060) 2,723 (3,337)

Transfer between funds - - -

Net movement in funds (6,060) 2,723 (3,337)

Prior to FRS 102, the Group did not make provision for holiday pay earned but not taken up before the financial year end date. FRS

102 requires this to be provided, however the Group’s holiday year is coterminous with the year end so the accrual is immaterial.

The Group has not applied paragraph 20.15A to lease incentives where the term of the lease commenced before the date of

transition to FRS 102. It has continued to recognise any residual benefit or cost associated with these lease incentives on the same

basis that applied at the date of transition to FRS 102.

The Group is applying the exemption in respect of restating business combinations acquired prior to the transition date.